O.L.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2209
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09/08/2024

RURAL SELF EMPLOYMENT TRAINING INSTITUTES
2209 MS. INDU BALA GOSWAMI:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@ the main objective of Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs);

(b) the number of the RSETIs functioning in the country, the State-wise details including thestate of Himachal Pradesh; and

(© the extent to which SCs, STs and OBCs benefited from the RSETI scheme during thelast five years, the State-wise details including the State of Himachal Pradesh?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)

(a) RSETIs are district-level Rural Self Employment Training Institutes managed by the banks and funded by Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD). RSETIs provide free of cost skill training and credit assistance to rural unemployed youth in the age group of 18-45 years. RSETIs provide mentorship with the purpose of promoting self-employment among rural poor in order to enhance their livelihood opportunities and mitigate hardships.

(b) At present 598 RSETIs are functioning in 584 districts all over India. The State-wise details of the RSETIs functioning in the country including the State of Himachal Pradesh has been placed asAnnexure-I.

(c) The State-wise details of SCs, STs and OBCs benefited from the RSETI scheme during the last five years, including the State of Himachal Pradesh has been placed asAnnexure-I1.
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Annexure-|

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of RajyaSabha Unstarred Question No. 2209 due for reply on 09.08.2024.

S. No. | Name of the State/ Union Territory | No. of Functional RSETIs
1 |Andhra Pradesh 16
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 2
3 |Assam 26
4 |Bihar 38
5 |Chhattisgarh 18
6 |Gujarat 28
7 |Haryana 21
8 |Himachal Pradesh 10
9 {Jharkhand 25
10 |Karnataka 31
11 |Kerala 14
12 |Madhya Pradesh 50
13 |Maharashtra 35
14 |Manipur 3
15 |Meghalaya 5
16 |Mizoram 3
17 |Nagaland 1
18 |Odisha 30
19 |Punjab 18

20 |[Rajasthan 35
21 |Sikkim 1
22 [Tamil Nadu 36
23 [Telangana 11
24 (Tripura 5
25 |UT Andaman & Nicobar 1
26 |UT Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1
27 |UT Lakshadweep 1
28 |UT Puducherry 1
29 |UT-Jammu & Kashmir 20
30 |UT-Ladhak 2
31 |Uttar Pradesh 78
32 |Uttarakhand 13
33 |West Bengal 19
Total 598
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Annexure-llI

Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No. 2209 due for reply on
09.08.2024.

Table (A) State-wise details of SC candidates trained and settled under RSET]I during last five years:

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
N%. Name of the State
Trained| Settled [Trained|Settled|Trained| Settled | Trained| Settled | Trained |Settled
1 Nicobartsangs | 1 | | © | oo o1 o |11
2 |Andhra Pradesh 2251 | 1513 | 1264 | 965 | 2478 | 1688 | 2922 2375 3084 | 2303
3 |Arunachal Pradesh| 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 3 6 4
4 |Assam 1142 772 531 496 686 585 1198 908 1669 | 1082
5 |Bihar 5913 | 4306 | 3325 | 2716 | 4755 | 3104 | 6623 5440 7308 | 5926
6 |Chattisgarh 1604 | 1003 | 1044 | 699 | 1209 | 986 1525 | 1383 1645 | 1149
7 |D & N Haveli 22 15 27 28 13 9 13 7 18 15
8 |Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 |Gujarat 3240 | 2302 | 1865 | 1394 | 2867 | 2034 | 3294 2623 3309 | 2013
10 |Haryana 5128 | 3696 | 5121 | 2642 | 4997 | 3660 | 6643 | 4059 7039 | 5213
11 'F',';;ae‘;?]a' 1868 | 1180 | 1291 | 849 | 1536 | 1109 | 2123 | 1435 | 2257 | 1776
12 [Jammu & Kashmir| 879 722 471 454 484 454 869 656 943 687
13 |Jharkhand 2059 | 1717 | 1537 | 890 | 1770 | 1431 | 2355 1596 2512 | 1708
14 |Karnataka 5337 | 4648 | 3962 | 2830 | 4702 | 4017 | 6543 | 4973 | 6532 | 5314
15 |Kerala 1201 | 1278 658 588 817 756 1395 1103 1728 | 1256
16 |Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
17 |Madhya Pradesh 7284 | 4274 | 4268 | 3282 | 5958 | 4701 | 7284 5668 8906 | 6806
18 |Maharashtra 4665 | 3527 | 2853 | 2483 | 3310 | 2492 | 5222 | 3931 5237 | 4043
19 |Manipur 9 2 20 1 17 19 46 49 119 99
20 |Meghalaya 0 2 0 0 4 1 1 2 5 3
21 [Mizoram 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 4 2 2
22 |Nagaland 8 1 3 2 5 6 1 1 0 0
23 |Odisha 4259 | 2962 | 2970 | 2248 | 2993 | 2458 | 4345 | 3627 | 4486 | 4030
24 |Pondicherry 144 75 280 181 135 174 174 168 211 180
25 |Punjab 5221 | 2987 | 4592 | 3215 | 6006 | 4707 | 7165 5316 8195 | 6198
26 |Rajasthan 7523 | 4727 | 5627 | 3726 | 6737 | 5735 | 8888 | 7564 | 9935 | 8186
27 |Sikkim 23 25 9 7 22 12 39 22 31 35
28 [Tamil Nadu 6175 | 3807 | 4202 | 2993 | 5114 | 4049 | 7663 | 6325 | 8193 | 6894
29 |Telangana 2056 | 1965 | 1602 | 996 | 2086 | 2065 | 2499 2421 2164 | 1859
30 [Tripura 480 335 431 156 | 545 392 642 528 748 516
31 |UT Ladakh 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0
32 |Uttar Pradesh 14084 | 11161 | 13550 | 8565 | 15405 | 13869 | 17790 | 14620 | 19562 | 16560
33 |Uttarakhand 2033 | 1570 | 1780 | 1436 | 1620 | 1212 | 1900 | 1458 1901 | 1605
34 |West Bengal 3395 | 2331 | 1683 | 1357 | 2802 | 2163 | 3478 2872 4385 | 3222
TOTAL 88004 | 62906 | 64967 | 45199 | 79077 | 63891 | 102650 | 81139 | 112132 | 88686
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Table (B) State-wise details of ST candidates trained and settled under RSETI during last five

years:
S No. | Name of the State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Trained|Settled|Trained|Settled|Trained|Settled Trained|Settled|Trained| Settled

I Nicobartsiangs | M | | 2 [0 |1 |10 o] 3 |5

2 |Andhra Pradesh 863 582 309 203 533 | 399 | 1123 | 806 980 725
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 209 294 18 57 225 0 379 434 490 282
4 |Assam 3630 | 1934 | 2067 | 1463 | 3072 | 2523 | 3632 | 3209 | 4396 | 3233
5 |Bihar 491 393 254 165 388 183 | 818 604 | 832 709
6 |Chattisgarh 3968 | 2771 | 2516 | 1207 | 4031 | 2667 | 4987 | 4412 | 6499 | 4555
7 |D & N Haveli 647 448 | 490 372 419 | 350 | 700 502 691 477
8 |Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 |Gujarat 5289 | 3092 | 3249 | 1688 | 4900 | 3933 | 5664 | 4761 | 6811 | 5005
10 |Haryana 17 3 3 9 2 6 2 0 11 5

11 [Himachal Pradesh 198 236 90 58 236 132 271 128 215 233
12 [Jammu & Kashmir 393 231 112 141 192 132 | 317 287 | 336 237
13 Jharkhand 4371 | 3534 | 3433 | 2334 | 3815 | 2828 | 6523 | 4279 | 8105 | 5720
14 |Karnataka 2349 | 1992 | 1666 | 1106 | 2207 | 1853 | 2624 | 2155 | 2653 | 2142
15 |Kerala 239 186 91 87 135 85 187 174 | 393 262
16 |Lakshadweep 36 0 162 98 137 34 465 285 465 345
17 |Madhya Pradesh 7766 | 5690 | 4947 | 4332 | 6905 | 5301 | 9939 | 7570 | 10083 | 7997
18 |Maharashtra 2105 | 1742 | 1796 | 1309 | 2442 | 1549 | 2855 | 2347 | 3421 | 2345
19 |Manipur 442 291 251 222 329 282 | 505 | 463 564 495
20 |Meghalaya 1624 | 966 959 687 | 1644 | 866 | 2017 | 1478 | 2491 | 1567
21 |Mizoram 939 957 611 455 646 632 | 899 793 | 1046 | 1045
22 |Nagaland 348 201 196 116 333 266 | 393 | 392 602 331
23 |Odisha 5033 | 3739 | 3450 | 2842 | 3688 | 3004 | 4881 | 4166 | 5368 | 4789
24 |Pondicherry 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0

25  |Punjab 8 6 6 6 1 2 5 2 7 1

26 |Rajasthan 4209 | 3006 | 4163 | 2311 | 4400 | 3623 | 4474 | 4337 | 5041 | 3629
27 |Sikkim 142 213 60 70 54 49 96 65 182 112
28 |Tamil Nadu 492 259 | 498 360 319 287 | 711 656 654 561
29 |[Telangana 911 794 372 303 612 | 530 | 909 913 982 784
30 (Tripura 812 496 | 410 207 707 | 408 | 1014 | 822 | 1385 | 1139
31 |UT Ladakh 601 233 | 407 327 532 | 383 | 623 | 353 580 461
32 |Uttar Pradesh 724 456 350 325 346 | 336 | 367 297 | 507 451
33 |Uttarakhand 237 253 188 94 173 154 | 402 246 | 410 265
34 |West Bengal 752 478 178 246 598 255 | 843 549 996 711

TOTAL 49860 | 35486 | 33304 | 23200 | 44022 | 33053 | 58627 | 47486 | 67200 | 50616
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Table (C) State-wise details of OBC candidates trained and settled under RSETI during last five years:

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
S. No.|Name of the State
Trained| Settled [Trained|Settled(Trained| Settled | Trained| Settled | Trained| Settled
y [Andaman and 79 | 80 | 101 | 22 | 56 | 77 | 131 | 116 | 94 | 127
Nicobar Islands
2 |Andhra Pradesh 4685 | 3477 | 2334 | 1843 | 3407 | 3030 | 4843 | 4000 | 5326 | 3893
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1
4 |Assam 3128 | 1908 | 1994 | 1250 | 2646 | 2233 | 3944 | 3028 | 5785 | 3772
5 |Bihar 13475 | 9984 | 8383 | 5900 | 12538 | 8357 | 16143 | 13214 | 17300 | 13810
6 [Chattisgarh 5642 | 3801 | 3168 | 2606 | 4528 | 3370 | 5897 | 5127 | 6562 | 4906
7 |D & N Haveli 30 13 13 11 116 78 42 33 22 19
8 |Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 |Gujarat 7052 | 4868 | 4016 | 2984 | 5686 | 4697 | 8096 | 6032 | 9012 | 5917
10 |Haryana 4208 | 2867 | 3082 | 1969 | 3099 | 2295 | 3972 | 2501 | 4046 | 2919
11 |Himachal Pradesh| 715 490 397 | 290 | 627 428 826 548 1028 640
12 [Jammu & Kashmir | 234 204 129 84 147 155 269 195 304 265
13 |Jharkhand 7156 | 5786 | 5059 | 3643 | 6704 | 5238 | 8400 | 6581 | 8478 | 6583
14 |Karnataka 12202 | 9787 | 7719 | 6360 | 8289 | 8042 | 11564 | 9057 | 12356 | 9470
15 |Kerala 4234 | 3815 | 2143 | 1946 | 2664 | 2433 | 4229 | 3555 | 4315 | 3404
16 |Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
17 |Madhya Pradesh 12432 | 8333 | 7782 | 5940 | 8055 | 6761 | 12086 | 9183 | 13986 | 10672
18 |Maharashtra 9373 | 7445 | 6139 | 4697 | 6914 | 5508 | 10238 | 7989 | 11549 | 8631
19 |Manipur 20 16 12 33 4 0 314 265 327 233
20 |Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6
21 |Mizoram 0 0 1 1 2 1 2 0 3 4
22 |Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 |Odisha 8246 | 6263 | 7152 | 5053 | 7288 | 6700 | 9033 | 7677 | 9739 | 8621
24 |Pondicherry 563 432 297 230 418 294 603 578 657 510
25 |Punjab 1405 | 888 | 1093 | 755 | 1313 | 923 | 1451 | 1258 | 1598 | 1291
26 |Rajasthan 9314 | 6923 | 6483 | 4168 | 8115 | 6477 | 11441 | 8866 | 11931 | 9933
27 |Sikkim 199 245 128 57 120 82 272 205 222 187
28 [Tamil Nadu 17334 | 11797 | 9243 | 7944 | 10482 | 9172 | 15672 | 12454 | 17984 | 14496
29 |[Telangana 2784 | 2426 | 1470 | 1075 | 2364 | 2262 | 3347 | 2835 | 3935 | 3222
30 |[Tripura 649 461 526 | 207 | 477 481 609 472 634 490
31 |UT Ladakh 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 |Uttar Pradesh 24543 | 18286 | 20177 | 13119 25582 | 22567 | 27480 | 22381 | 30245 | 24617
33 |Uttarakhand 1057 | 875 898 | 680 | 1052 | 747 | 1034 | 896 1252 960
34 |West Bengal 1321 919 632 428 942 744 1467 1098 1565 1180
TOTAL 152082 112389100571 | 73296 | 123636 | 103152 | 163405 | 130144 | 180265 | 140779
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